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FACTS
- Company A (Taxpayer), a corporation, plans to acquire,

construct, and equip a regional distribution center (mainly a
warehouse) to be located within the city limits of the City. The
capital investment involved is estimated to be approximately
$58,000,000.

The Taxpayer is a wholly-owned subsidiary of a corporation
that owns and operates retail establishments throughout the
Country A and Republic A which will be served by the facility
when completed and placed in service. The facility will be
primarily for the distribution of a wide variety of durable and
nondurable goods to the retail locations of the affiliates of the

Taxpayer.
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ISSUES
(1) Whether private use property to be used by the Taxpayer
to engage in the distribution of a wide variety of durable and
nondurable goods to retail 1locations of affiliates of the
Taxpayer, but located elsewhere, both within and without State A,
qualifies as private wuse industrial property pursuant to

§40-9B-3(5), Code of Alabama 1975.

(2) Whether the Taxpayer’s investment in the distribution
facility that is to be used for the distribution of a wide
variety of durable and nondurable goods to retail locations of
affiliates of the Taxpayer, but 1located elsewhere, is a

qualifying project pursuant to §40-18-190(11), Code of Alabama

1975.

LAW AND ANALYSIS

(1) The Tax Incentive Reform Act of 1992, §40-9B-1, et seq.,

Code of Alabama 1975, provides for the abatement of

noneducational ad valorem taxes, construction related transaction
taxes, and mortgage and recording taxes with respect to private
use industrial property. In order for property'to qualify, it
must be private wuse industrial property. Sec. 40-9B-3(13)
defines private use industrial property as private use property
that also constitutes industrial development property. Sec. 40-
9B-3(5) defines industrial development property as real and/or
personal property acquired in connection with establishing or
expanding an industrial or research enterprise in Alabama. Sec.

40-9B-3(6) defines industrial or research enterprise as any trade
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or business described in 1987 Standard Industrial Classification
Industry Group Number 0724, Major Groups 20 to 39, inclusive, 50
and 51, Industrial Group No. 737, and Industry Numbers 4613,
8731, 8733, and 8734, as set forth in the Standard Industrial
Classification Manual published by the United States CGovernment
Office of Management and Budget. The 1987 Standard Industrial
Classification Manual <classifies Major Groups 50 and 51 as
Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods, and Wholesale Trade - Nondurable
Goods, respectively.

In order to determine whether or not Company A’s planned
acquisition and development qualifies as an industrial or
research enterprise, its standard industrial classification must
be determined. The 1987 Standard Industrial Classification
Manual published by the United States Office of Management and
Budget, classifies Major Group 50 - Wholesale Trade - Durable
Goods - as "establishments primarily engaged in the wholesale
distribution of durable goods." Major Group 51 - Wholesale Trade
- Nondurable Goods - is classified as "establishments primarily
engaged in the wholesale distribution of nondurable goods." The
facility will be primarily used for the distribution of a diverse
variety of goods. The four-digit Industry Numbers that fall
within Major Groups 50 and 51 and that would best describe the
activities conducted at the Taxpayer’s facility include the
following: 5013, 5021, 5023, 5043, 5044, 5045, 5064, 5065, 5072,
5084, 5091, 5092, 5094, 5099, 5111, 5112, 5113, 5122, 5131, 5136,
5137, 5139, 5141, 5142, 5145, 5149, 5192, 5193, 5194, 5198, and
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Based on the facts presented, it appears that Company A’s
planned project falls squarely within a Major Group specified in
§40-9B-3(6) .

(2) Sec. 40-18-194(b) (2), Code of Alabama 1975, provides

that an investing company which is a State "A" C corporation
shall receive a Capital Credit against the corporate income tax
levied by Section 40-18-31 that otherwise would be owed to the
state in any year by the investing company with respect to the
income generated by or arising out of a qualifying project. Sec.
40-18-190(11) defines qualifying project as a project to be
undertaken by one or more investing companies meeting any one of
three requirements. Applicable to Company A is requirement (a):
A project the capital costs of which are not 1less than
$2,000,000, and at which the predominant trade of business
activity conducted will constitute industrial, warehousing or
research activity. Sec. 40-18-190(6) defines industrial,
warehousing or research activity as any trade or business
described in 1987 Standard Industrial Classification Major Groups
20 to 39, inclusive, 50 and 51, Industrial Group Number 737, and
Industry Numbers 8731, 8733 and 8734, as set forth in the
Standard Industrial Classification Manual published by the United
States Government Office of Management and Budget.

In order to determine whether or not Company A’s activities
would meet the definition of industrial, warehousing or research

activity, its standard industrial classification must be
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determined. The 1987 Standard Industrial Classification Manual
published by the United States Office of Management and Budget,
classifies Major Group 50 - Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods - as
"establishments primarily engaged in the wholesale distribution
of durable goods." Major Group 51 - Wholesale Trade - Nondurable
Goods - is classified as "establishments primarily engaged in the
wholesale distribution of nondurable goods." The facility will
be primarily used for the distribution of a diverse variety of
goods. The four-digit Industry Numbers that fall within Major
Groups 50 and 51 and that would best describe the activities
conducted at the Taxpayer’s facility include the following: 5013,
5021, 5023, 5043, 5044, 5045, 5064, 5065, 5072, 5084, 5091, 5092,
5094, 5099, 5111, 5112, 5113, 5122, 5131, 5136, 5137, 5139, 5141,
5142, 5145, 5149, 5192, 5193, 5194, 5198, and 5199.

Based on the facts as presented, it appears that Company A’s
predominant business activity conducted at the planned project
falls squarely within a Major Group specified in Sec. 40-18-

190 (6) .

HOLDING
(1) Company A’s planned project qualifies as an industrial
or research enterprise as defined by Sec. 40-9B-3(6), Code of

Alabama 1975. The property and equipment to be acquired as well

as any construction to be accomplished is for the purpose of
establishing this enterprise. Therefore, the real and personal

property is private use industrial property.



-6 -
(2) Company A’'s predominant trade or business activity
conducted at its planned project constitutes industrial,
.Warehousing or research activity as defined in Sec. 40-18-190(6),

Code of Alabama 1975. The property and equipment to be acquired

as well as any construction to be accomplished is for the purpose
of establishing this enterprise. Therefore, the project meets
‘the definition of a qualifying project pursuant to Sec.

40-18-190(11).

H. E. "Gene" Mq¥oe, Jr.
Commissioner of Revenue
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